profitability. This helped offset the increase in base staff costs. Headcount was 608 (584) on 31
December 2011.

Technology expenses were 2% lower at $26.3 million ($26.8 million).

Processing and royalties declined by 11% to $6.0 million ($6.7 million). The increase in royalties
expense on higher derivatives volumes was offset by lower securities processing costs.

Cashflow generated from operations was lower by 6% to $77.2 million ($82.2 million). Capital
expenditure amounted to $7.2 million ($23.6 million). Capital expenditure for FY2012 is expected to
remain within the range of $40 to $45 million, as previously announced.

SGX’s total equity was $731.1 million ($720.9 million) on 31 December 2011. The unrestricted
cash reserves were $486.7 million ($463.6 million), including the 2Q FY2012 interim dividend
payable of $42.7 million ($42.7 million).

PERFORMANCE REVIEW

Securities Revenue, 36% (47%) of SGX’s revenue

Securities revenue declined by 34% to $53.2 million ($81.1 million) as the SDAV fell by 37% to
$1.1 billion ($1.8 billion). The average clearing fees improved to 3.0 basis points (2.8 basis points).

Table below summarises the metrics of our Securities market:

 2Q FY12 2Q FY11 Change
SDAV $1.1B $1.8B -37%

% of trades below $1.5M 58% 54% +4% pt
% of trades above $1.5M 42% 46% -4% pt

Primary and secondary listed market
capitalisation (quarter end) $775.8B $902.0B -14%

% of total value traded
Singapore companies 56% 50% +6% pt
Overseas companies 44% 50% -6% pt

Overall turnover velocity (primary listed only) 47% 63% -16% pt
Singapore companies 39% 48% -9% pt
Overseas companies  73% 99% -26% pt

Derivatives, 25% (20%) of SGX’s revenue

Derivatives revenue grew 11% to $37.7 million ($33.9 million).

Page 4

Derivatives volume was 8% higher at 16.8 million (15.6 million) contracts or DAV of 274,757
contracts (248,325 contracts) this quarter on heightened volatility of the underlying equity indices.

Futures & Options revenue dropped 3% to $24.6 million ($25.3 million) mainly due to higher
volume rebates on newer contracts and foreign exchange hedging costs. Of note, our Indian Nifty
futures, Chinese A50 futures and Japanese Nikkei225 options accounted for 30% of overall